

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OKLAHOMA STATEWIDE CHARTER
SCHOOL BOARD, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

GENTNER DRUMMOND, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF OKLAHOMA, EX REL. OKLAHOMA,

Respondent.

ST. ISIDORE OF SEVILLE CATHOLIC VIRTUAL SCHOOL,
Petitioner,

v.

GENTNER DRUMMOND, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF OKLAHOMA, EX REL. OKLAHOMA,

Respondent.

ON PETITIONS FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
OKLAHOMA SUPREME COURT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* RYAN WALTERS IN
HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SUPERINTENDENT
OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION FOR THE STATE OF
OKLAHOMA, THE OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION, AND THE OKLAHOMA STATE BOARD
OF EDUCATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KELLY J. SHACKLEFORD
JEFFERY C. MATEER
HIRAM S. SASSER, III
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 West Plano Parkway,
Suite 1600
Plano, TX 75075

ANTHONY J. FERATE
Counsel of Record
ANDREW W. LESTER
SPENCER FANE LLP
9400 Broadway Ext., Suite 600
Oklahoma City, OK 73114

(Counsel for Amici Curiae Continued on Inside Cover)

DAVID J. HACKER
ERIN E. SMITH
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 West Plano Parkway,
Suite 1600
Plano, TX 75075

MICHAEL T. BEASON
OKLAHOMA STATE DEPARTMENT
OF EDUCATION
Oliver Hodge Building
2500 North Lincoln Boulevard
Oklahoma City, OK 73105

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. This Court’s Review Is Needed to Resolve a Split that Imperils the Educational Opportunities Available to the Nation’s Children and Families	6
II. This Court’s Review Is Needed to Keep the Establishment Clause from being Used as a Cudgel Against the Free Exercise Clause ...	11
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Carson as next friend of O.C. v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022).....	9, 10, 13-16
<i>Caviness v. Horizon Cmty. Learning Ctr., Inc.</i> , 590 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2010).....	3, 4, 7, 9
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020).....	12-16
<i>Everson v. Board of Education of Ewing Township</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	15
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	9, 10
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	15
<i>Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	10
<i>Logiodice v. Trustees of Maine Central Inst.</i> , 296 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2002).....	3, 4, 6, 7, 9
<i>Peltier v. Charter Day School, Inc.</i> , 37 F.4th 104 (4th Cir. 2022).....	3-5, 8
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982)	4, 6
<i>Robert S. v. Stetson School, Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2001)	3, 4, 9
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v.</i> <i>Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017)	12-14, 16
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	11
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 209 P. 179 (Okla. Crim. App. 1922)	8

STATUTES, RULES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

1872 Conn. Pub. Acts, Ch. 77, §§ 1, 3	7
Cal. Educ. Code §§ 48222, 48224 (2023)	7
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 10-184 (2023)	7
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 159.030(1) (2023)	7
Mich. Comp. Laws § 380.1561(3) (2023)	7
Mont. Const. art. X, § 6	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §§ 3321.042, 3321.07 (2023)	7, 8
Okla. Const. art. II, § 5.	5, 14
Okla. Const. art. XIII, § 4	8
Okla. Const. art. XV, § 1.	1
Okla. Stat. § 70-10-105 (2023).	8
70 Okla. Stat. § 1-105(A)	1
70 Okla. Stat. § 1-105(B)	2
70 Okla. Stat. § 3-131(A)	3, 10
70 Okla. Stat. § 3-132.2(B)	2
70 Okla. Stat. § 3-134(C)	3
70 Okla. Stat. § 3-136(A)(3).	3
70 Okla. Stat. § 3-136(C)	3
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-3001(e) (2023)	8
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
About, Tulsa Classical Academy, https://tinyurl.com/yhdsn6j4 (last visited November 7, 2024)	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
About Us, Le Monde International School, https://tinyurl.com/mrx468bx (last visited November 7, 2024)	4
1 Constitution and Laws of the State of New Hampshire with the Constitution of the United States 16 (1805)	7
Amy Robertson Hayes, et al., The Efficacy of Single-Sex Education: Testing for Selection and Peer Quality Effects, in <i>Sex Roles</i> (Nov. 2011), https://bit.ly/3fJCVCl	11
Teresa A. Hughes, The Advantages of Single-Sex Education, 23 <i>Nat'l Forum of Educational Admin. & Supervision</i> J. 2 (2006) https://bit.ly/2swFNGX	10
Office of Legislative Research, <i>Legislative History of CGS § 10-184</i> , Sept. 23, 1994, 94-R-0847.	7
Our Mission, Comanche Academy, https:// tinyurl.com/3c6uzxr4 (last visited November 7, 2024).....	4
A. Kenneth Stern, <i>Homeschooling</i> , The Encyclopedia of Oklahoma History and Culture (Jan. 15, 2010), https://www.okhistory.org/ publications/enc/entry.php?entry=HO021 (last visited October 15, 2024)	8
